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STOOK N 4,103.342/E6.1-08/06 /ﬁ//n/Oﬂ j




\_Sfon &

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

EG KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Le fabricant/The manufacturer/Der Hersteller ~ POMPES SALMSON
53 Boulevard de la République
Espace Lumiere - Batiment 6
78400 CHATOU - France

Déclare que les types de pompes désignés ci-dessous,
Declare that the hereunder types of pumps,
Hiermit erklart, dass die folgenden Produkte:

N-ALTI V...CC...
N-ALTI H...CC...

sont conformes aux dispositions des directives :
are in conformity with the disposals of the directives :
folgenden einschlagigen Bestimmungen entsprechen:

- "Basse Tension" modifiée (Directive 73/23/CEE)

"Low voltage" modified (73/23/CEE directive)

"Niederspannung" i.d.F (73/23/EWG Richtlinie)

- "Machines" modifiée (Directive 98/37/CEE)

- "Machines" modified (98/37/CEE Directive)

- * Machinen" i.d.f. (98/37/EG Richtlinie)

- "Compatibilité Electromagnétique" modifiée (Directive 89/336 CEE)
"Electromagnetic compatibility" (89/336 CEE directive)

- "Elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit" i.d.F. (89/336/EWG Richtlinie).

et aux législations nationales les transposant,
and with the relevant national legislation,
und entsprechenden nationale Gesetzgebungen.

sont également conformes aux dispositions des normes européennes harmonisées suivantes :
are also in conformity with the disposals of following harmonized European standards :
entsprechen auch folgende harmonisierte Normen.

EN60204-1 EN 61000-6-1
EN 1SO12100-2 EN 61000-6-2
EN 61000-6-3 x
EN 61000-6-4 |'
R. DODANE
Quality Manager
N®4104480

Laval, 03 Aot 2006
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DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMITE
Pompes SALMSON déclare que les produits
désignés dans la présente déclaration sont conformes
aux dispositions des directives suivantes et aux
législations nationales les transposant : Machines
89/392/CEE modifiée,°Basse tension 73/23/CEE
modifiée, Compatibilité électromagnétique
89/336/CEE modifiée
et également aux normes harmonisées citées en page
précédente.

ESPANOL

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD “CE”
Pompes SALMSON declara que los materiales
citados en la presenta declaracion estan conformes
con las disposiciones de las siguientes directivas y
con las legislaciones nacionales que les son
aplicables: Maquinas 89/392/CEE modificada,
Directiva sobre equipos de baja tension 73/23/CEE
modificada, Compatibilidad electromagnética
89/336/CEE modificada
Igualmente estan conformes con las disposiciones de
las normas armonizadas citadas en la pagina anterior.

DANSK
EF OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKL ERING
SALMSON pumper erklerer, at produkterne, som
beskrives i1 denne erklaring, er 1 overensstemmelse
med bestemmelserne 1 folgende direktiver, samt de
nationale lovgivninger, der gennemforer dem:
Maskindirektivet 89/392/EQF, &ndret,Lav
spandings direktivet 73/23/EQF, endret
Direktiv 89/336/EQF vedrorende elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet, eendret , De er ligeledes i
overensstemmelse med de harmoniserede europziske
standarder, der er anfort pa forrige side.

ELLINIKA

AHAQYH CE LEYM®OQNIAX
H Pompes SALMSON dnAdvet 6Tt o TpOidovTo Tov
opilovton oty mopovco SNAmoN £ivat COPPMVOL pe
TG STAEELS TOV TAPUKAT® 0dNYIDV Kot TG EOVIKES
vouoOeoisg oTig omoisg Exgt petopepsi:
Mnyavijpota 89/392/EOK, Tpomomompévn odnyia
nepi «Xopning tone» 73/23/EOK, Tpomomompévn
odnyia mepi «HAekTpopoyvTIKNG GOUPBATOTNTASY
89/336/EOK
Kot oG pe toL £ENG EVOPLOVIGUEVE, EVPOTLAIKE
TPOTLTTOL TTOV AVALPEPOVTOL GTNV TPOTYOVHEVT
ceMdOL.

ITALIANO

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA' "CE"
Pompes SALMSON dichiara che i prodotti descritti
nella presente
dichiarazione sono conformi alle disposizioni delle
seguenti direttive nonché alle legislazioni nazionali
che le traspongono: Macchine 89/392/CEE
modificata, bassa tensione 73/23/CEE modificata,
compatibilita elettromagnetica 89/336/CEE
modificata
Sono pure conformi alle disposizioni delle norme
europee armonizzate citate a pagina precedente.

NEDERLANDS

EG-VERKLARING VAN CONFORMITEIT
Pompes SALMSON verklaart dat de in deze
verklaring vermelde producten voldoen aan de
bepalingen van de volgende richtlijnen evenals aan
de nationale wetgevingen waarin deze bepalingen
zijn overgenomen: Machines 89/392/EEG,
laagspanningsrichtlijn 73/23/EEG gewijzigd,
elektromagnetische compatibiliteit 89/336/EEG
gewijzigd
De producten voldoen eveneens aan de
geharmoniseerde normen die op de vorige pagina
worden genoemd.

PORTUGUES

DECLARACAO "C.E." DE CONFORMIDADE
Pompes SALMSON declara que os materiais
designados na presente declaragido obedecem as
disposig¢des da directiva e as legislagdes nacionais
que as transcrevem : Maquinas 89/392/CEE,
Directiva de baixa voltagem 73/23/CEE,
compatibilidade electromagnética 89/336/CEE
Obedecem também as normas europeias
harmonizadas citadas na pagina precedente:

SUOMI
CE-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
SALMSON-pumput vakuuttaa, etti tassa
vakuutuksessa kuvatut tuotteet ovat seuraavien
direktiivien mairiysten seki niihin sovellettavien
kansallisten lakiasetusten mukaisia:

Koneet Muutettu 89/392/CEE, Matala jannite
Muutettu 73/23/CEE, Sahkomagneettinen
yhteensopivuus Muutettu 89/336/CEE

Liséksi ne ovat seuraavien edellisella sivulla
mainittujen yhdenmukaistettujen normien mukaisia:

SVENSKA

OVERENSSTAMMELSEINTYG
Pompes SALMSON intygar att materialet som
beskrivs 1 foljande intyg dverensstaimmer med
bestimmelserna i foljande direktiv och nationella
lagstiftningar som infor dem:
Maskiner 89/392/CEE,EG-L(EgspSnningsdirektiv
73/23/EWG med fljande Sndringar,
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 89/336/CEE
Det 6verensstimmer aven med foljande
harmoniserade europeiska standarder som niamnts pa
den foregaende sidan.

CESKY

PROHLASENI O SHODE
Spolegnost Pompes SALMSON prohlasuje, Ze
vyrobky uvedené v tomto prohlaseni odpovidaji
ustanovenim niZe uvedenych smSmic a narodnim
pravnim piedpisim, které je piejimaji:
Stroje 89/392/EHS ve znéni pozdgjsich zmén,
,.Nizké napéti 73/23/EHS ve znéni pozdgjsich
zmén,Elektromagneticka kompatibilita“ 89/336/EHS
ve znéni pozdgjsich zmén
a rovn&Z splinji poZadavky harmonizovanych norem
uvedenych na piedchazejici strance:

EESTI
VASTAVUSTUNNISTUS
Firma Pompes SALMSON kinnitab, et selles
vastavustunnistuses kirjeldatud tooted on kooskdlas
alljargnevate direktiivide satetega ning riiklike
seadusandlustega, mis nimetatud direktiivid tile on
vétnud: Masinad 89/392/EMU, Madalpingeseadmed
73/23/EMU, Elektromagnetiline thilduvus
89/336/EMU
Samuti on tooted kooskdlas eelmisel lehekiiljel dra
toodud harmoniseeritud standarditega::

LATVISKI
PAZINOJUMS PAR ATBILSTIBU
EK NOSACIJUMIEM

Uzpémums «Pompes SALMSON» deklaré, ka
izstradajumi, kas ir nosaukti $aja deklaracija, atbilst
Seit uzskaitito direktivu nosacijumiem, ka arf
atsevisku valstu likumiem, kuros tie ir ietverti:
Masinu direktiva 89/392/EEK ar grozijumiem
Direktiva par elektroiekartam, kas paredzétas
lietodanai noteiktas sprieguma robeZas 73/23/EEK ar
grozijumiem Elektromagnétiskas saderibas direktiva
89/336/EEK ar grozijumiem
un saskanotajiem standartiem, kas minéti ieprieksgja
lappusé.

LIETUVISKAI

EB ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA
Pompes SALMSON pareiskia, kad Sioje
deklaracijoje nurodyti gaminiai atitinka $iy direktyvy
ir jas perkelian¢iy nacionaliniy jstatymy nuostatus :
Masinos » 89/392/EEB, pakeista, Zema jtampa »
73/23/EEB, pakeista,Elektromagnetinis
suderinamumas » 89/336/EEB, pakeista
ir taip pat harmonizuotas normas, kurios buvo
cituotos ankstesniame puslapyje.

MAGYAR

EK MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT
A Pompes SALMSON Kkijelenti, hogy a jelen
megfelel6ségi nyilatkozatban megjelolt termékek
megfelelnek a kovetkezo iranyelvek elbirasainak,
valamint azok nemzeti jogrendbe atiiltetett
rendelkezéseinek:
Modositott 89/392/EGK ,,Gépek”, Modositott
73/23/EGK , Kisfesziiltségii villamos termékek
(LVD)”, Modositott 89/336/EGK ,,Elektromagneses
osszeférhetdség (EMC)”
valamint az el8z6 oldalon szerepld, harmonizalt
szabvanyoknak:

MALTI

DIKJARAZZJONI TA’> KONFORMITA KE
Pompes SALMSON jiddikjara li I-prodotti
specifikati £*din id-dikjarazzjoni huma konformi
mad-direttivi li jsegwu u mal-legislazzjonijiet
nazzjonali li japplikawhom :
Makkinarju 89/392/CEE modifikat, Vultagg baxx
73/23/CEE modifikat, Kompatibbilta
elettromanjetika 89/336/CEEmodifikat
kif ukoll man-normi armonizzati li jsegwu
imsemmija fil-pagna precedenti.

POLSKI

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI CE
Firma Pompes SALMSON oswiadcza, ze produkty
wymienione w niniejszej deklaracji sa zgodne z
postanowieniami nastgpujacych dyrektyw i
transponujacymi je przepisami prawa krajowego:
Maszyn 89/392/CEE, niskich napig¢ 73/23/EWG ze
zmiana, kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej
89/336/CEE
oraz z nastepujacymi normami zharmonizowanymi
podanymi na poprzedniej stronie:

SLOVENCINA

PREHLASENIE EC O ZHODE
Firma SALMSON &estne prehlasuje, Ze vyrobky
ktoré su predmetom tejto deklaracie, su v stlade s
poZiadavkami nasledujucich direktiv
a odpovedajucich narodnych legislativnych
predpisov :
Stroje 89/392/EEC Nizkonapiatové zariadenia 73/23/
EEC pozmenena, Elektromagneticka zhoda (EMC)
89/336/ EEC pozmenena
ako aj s harmonizovanymi normami uvedenymi na
predchadzajicej strane :

SLOVENSCINA

IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI
Pompes SALMSON izjavlja, da so izdelki, navedeni
v tej izjavi, v skladu z dolo¢ili naslednjih direktiv in
z nacionalnimi zakonodajami, ki jih vsebujejo:
Stroji 89/392/CEE spremenjeno
Nizka napetost 73/23/CEE spremenjeno
elektromagnetna zdruZljivost 89/336/CEE

patudi z usklajenimi standardi, navedenimi na
prej$nji strani.
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FRANCAIS

1. GENERALITES

1.1 Application

Le surpresseur u pour fonction essentielle d'ussurer lu mise et le main-
tien sous pression d'un réseuu de distribution d'eau G pression insuffi-
sunte ou inexistunte.

ALTI-H : liquides clairs non agressifs (edu potable, eau glycolée...).
ELINOX-H : liyuides agressifs (eau de mer, eau déminéralisée.,...).
L'dlimentation en euu du module est possible & partir du réseau
d'eau de ville (version V") ou & partir d'une bdche de stockuge
(version "B").

1.2 Caractéristiques techniques

e Pression de service muxi : 10 bars
o Température muxi de l'eau ALTI-H 1+ 60°C
o Température maxi de I'eau ELINOX-H : +70°C
o Température umbiante Maxi 1+40°C

2. SECURITE

La présente notice devru étre lue avec attention avant installation et
mise en service. On veillera en particulier, au respect des points
concernunt la sécurité du mutériel vis G vis de ['ufilisuteur
intermédidire ou final.

2.1 Symboles des consignes du manuel

Signale un risyue potentiel mettant en dunger lu sécurité des
personnes.

Consignes de sécurité relatives aux risyues électriques.

>

Sighdle une instruction dont Ia hoh-observation
ATTENTION !|peut engendrer un dommage four le matériel et
son fonctionnement,

3. TRANSPORT ET STOCKAGE

Dés réception du mutériel, vérifier s'il h'u pus subi de dommuyes
durant son fransport. En cus de défaut constuté, prendre dans les
déluis prévus toutes dispositions hécessaires auprés du transporteur.

Si le matériel livré devait étre installé ultérieurement
I L
ATTENTION ! stockez-le dans un endroit sec et protégez-le contre

les chocs et toutes influences extérieures (humidité, gel, etc...).
Manipuler l'appareil avec précaution.,

4. PRODUITS ET ACCESSOIRES

4.1 Descriptif ALTI-H et ELINOX-H (Voir FIG. 1)

4.1.1 Produit
1 - Coffret de communde et d'automatisme.
2 -Trunsmetteur de pilotuge auutomatiyue des pompes.
3 - Munhometre.
4 - Pressostut munyue d'euu (version "V").
5 - Pompes horizontales multicelluluires MULTI-H.
6 - Bouchon de purge d’uir-remplissuge.
7 - Bouchon de vidunge-umorguye.
8 - Chassis support et de fixation.
9 - Collecteur d'aspiration.
10 - Collecteur de refoulement.
11 - Amortisseur de vibration.
Nota :
Chuyue pompe est équipée de vannes dlisolement ¢ 'uspiration, de
clupets unti-retour et de vannes d'isolement au refoulement.
4.1.2 Coffret
Pour connaitre les caractéristiques techniques, se reporter & la noti-
ce du coffret.
Assure |'automatisme intégral du surpresseur.
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4.1.3 Transmetteur de pilotage automatique

Ce fransmetteur permet le pilotuge d'une pompe en variation de
vitesse et/ou lu mise en marche et arrét automatique des pompes en
direct.

4.2 Diameétre des collecteurs

SURPRESSEUR Nbre de pompes | @ Collecteurs
ALTI-H et ELINOX-H 2 m3/h 20u3 filetés 2"
ALTI-H et ELINOX-H 4 m3/h 20ul filetés 2"
ALTI-H et ELINOX-H 8 m3/h 20ul fletés 2" 1/2
ALTI-H et ELINOX-H 16/18 m3/h 2 filetés 3"
ALTI-H et ELINOX-H 16/18 m3/h 3 DN 100

4.3 Protection manque d'eau

Selon l'application, le surpresseur est livré avec un systéme de pro-
tection contre le manyue d'edu :

Version "V" : pressostut raccordé sur le module.

Version "B" : inferrupteur G flotteur & installer sur lu bdche et a rac-
corder sur le coffret de commande.

4.4 Accessoires (en option)

- Kit by-puss
(Assure l'dlimentation d'edu directe suns pusser puar les pompes
guund lu pression d'euu de ville est suffisante).

- Réservoir G vessie.

- Vannes d'isolement.

- Manchettes anti-vibratoires.

- Détendeur de pression.

- Contre-brides uu diumeétre du collecteur.

5. INSTALLATION

5.1 Local

Le surpresseur doit étre installé duns un locul fucilement accessible,
normalement uéré et protéyé du yel.
S'assurer yue lu porte du locul permette le pussuge du surpresseur.

5.2 Montage

Montage sur sol bien lisse et horizontul. Des plots unti-bruits et vibra-
tions évitent toute tfrunsmission de bruit de circulution d'edu. Il n*est
donc pus nécessidire de prévoir de matériau isolant au sol.

5.3 Raccordement hydraulique
Respecter les exigences des entreprises d'alimen-
1
ATTENTION ! tation d'eau et la norme locale en vigueur.
« Le collecteur d'aspiration est situé dans I'axe des pompes.

« Le collecteur de refoulement est situé au-dessus des pompes.

Le branchement des collecteurs uspiration et refoulement peut étre
rédlisé indifféremment < droite ou & gauche ; les orifices hon utilisés
doivent étre obstrués uvec les bouchons ou les brides fournis.
Prévoir sur les collecteurs, des vannes pour isoler le module en cus
d'intervention.

L'installation doit toujours étre éyuipée d'un réservoir G vessie.

Sur réseau eau de ville

S'assurer yue l'installution peut supporter lu pression muxi de lu pompe
& débit nul mujorée de lu pression d'eau de ville. Duns le cus contrai-
re, raccorder un détendeur de pression ¢ lu sortie du surpresseur.
Nous vous recommandons vivement d'instuller un détendeur-régulu-
teur de pression < l'entrée du module, sur la conduite d'arrivée
d'euu, pour éviter toutes variations de pression & I'entrée du module.

En charge sur bache

S'assurer yue linstallation peut supporter la pression mMaxi de la
pompe G débit nul majorée de lu pression de la bdche. Dans le cus
confrdire, raccorder un détendeur de pression ¢ |a sortie du surpres-
seur apres le réservoir.

En aspiration sur bache
S'ussurer yue les pertes de churge ne dépussent pus lu cupucité
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d'uspiration des pompes. Il est conseillé d'utiliser un clupet de pied-
crépine uvec une tuyauterie de dimension uu Moins égule ou supé-
rieure uu diumétre nominul d'uspiration.

5.4 Raccordement électrique

Les raccordements électriques et les contréles doivent étre
Aeﬁeciués par un électricien agréé et conformément aux
normes en vigueur.

Pour les raccordement électriques, se reporter & la notice du coffret.

6. MISE EN ROUTE

ATTENTION | Nei jamais fclrg fonctionner le module & sec,
méme un court instant.
6.1 Gonflage des réservoirs

Réservoir vide d'euu, gonfler le réservoir & une pression inférieure de
0.3 bar d la pression d'enclenchement des pompes (Pf).

Pression maxi de gonflage :
Réservoir 3.9/7bars =3 bars
10/15 bars =7 bars*
12/18 bars =8 burs*
16/24 bars =12 bars*
* Soupupes de slreté obligutoires pour ces modéles.

6.2 Manomeétre (Voir FIG. 1 repére 3)

Découper lu tétine du munometre pour le mettre ¢ lu pression utmo-
sphérique.

6.3 Remplissage - dégazage

Sur réseau eau de ville ou en charge sur bdche

- Vérifier lu source d'dlimentution en euu (bdche suffisumment rem-
plie ou dlimentution d'edu de ville correcte).

- Ouvrir lu vanne d'dlimentation du module pour le mettre en eau.

- Ouvrir les bouchons de remplissuge (Voir FIG. 1 repére 6) des
pompes et uttendre yue l'edu s'écoule franchement uvant de les
refermer.

- Mettre enroute les pompes pour vérifier l'umorcuge. Au besoin, tes-
fer les pompes l'une aprés l'autre.

En aspiration sur bache

- Fermer Ia vanne au refoulement.

- Ouvrir lu vanne < |'aspiration.

- Dévisser les bouchons de remplissuge et les enlever.

- A l'uide d'un entonnoir engugé duns l'orifice, remplir lentement et
complétement les pompes et la tuyauterie d'uspiration.

- Aprés sortie d'eau et évacuation de |'dir, le remplissage est terminé.

- Revisser les bouchons de remplissuge (Voir FIG. 1 repére 6).

- Mettre en route les pompes pour vérifier 'umorcuge. Au besoin, tes-
fer les pompes l'une aprés l'autre.

Salmon £

6.4 Réglages

Pour le réglage de I'automatisme, se référer & la notice du coffret.
Réglage du pressostat manque d’eau (version *V”) (Voir FIG. 2)
Principe :

Sur chute de pression mMunhyue d’edu, enclenchement du pressostat
et arrét des pompes. Aprés retour de |'edu et femporisation, remise
en roufe des pompes. Le pressostat est pré-reglé en usine (0,5 bar).
Toutefois, si vous souhuitez modifier cette valeur, procéder de lu
fagon suivante :

Retirer le capot.

Tourner & fond la vis des écars (rep. 1)
dans le sens horaire sans la bloquer.

Tourner cette vis (rep. 1) d’'un quart de tour
dans le sens anti-horaire.

Retirer 'axe de verouillage (rep. 2) du disque (rep. 3).

Tourner & fond le disque de pression (rep. 3)
dans le sens anti-horaire.

Fermer la vanne & I'aspiration. Louvrir au refoulement jusqu’d la
pression manque d’eau souhaitée (lecture au manométre).

Tourner le disque (repére 3) dans le sens horaire jusqu'au déclic per-
ceptible & l'oreille. Le voyant manque d’eau s'éteint sur le coffret.
(clignote sur le coffret électronique 3 pompes).

Remettre en place I'axe de verouillage (rep. 2).

Remettre le capot.

Interrupteur & floteur (version *B”)

Réyler le flotteur de muniére ¢ toujour Maintenir une réserve d’euu
minimum d’environ 40 cm du-dessus de |'orifice d’entrée du modu-
le pour vaincre lu résistance du clupet-crépine.

6.6 Mise en service

La pression de service maxi dans linstallation est
ATTENTION ! égale a la pression a débit nul des pompes majo-
rée le cas échéant de la pression d'eau de ville & I'entrée du sur-
presseur.
Sur le coffret, positionner le sectionneur général sur 'l' et le commu-

tateur des pompes sur "Auto’.

Le fonctionnement automatique du surpresseur est < présent ussuré
pur les pressostuts et les tfemporisations.

Ne pas laisser fonctionner la pompe, vanne de refou-
ATTENTION ! lement fermée, au-deld de quelques minutes.
7. ENTRETIEN

- Le surpresseur he hécessite aucun entretien particulier en cours de
fonctionnement.

- Les roulements moteur sont graissés G vie.

- La garniture mécaniyue he hécessite aucuh entretien en cours de
fonctionnement.

- En période de yel et d'arrét prolongé de la pompe, il est nécessui-
re de |u vidanger, en dévissant le bouchon inférieur.

ATTENTION !|Remplir la pompe avant toute nouvelle utilisation.
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8. INCIDENTS DE FONCTIONNEMENT

A Avant toute intervention METTRE HORS TENSION le module.

Salmon £

Si un incident de fonctionnement vendit G persister, nous vous recommandons
de vous udresser uu SAV SALMSON, seuls hubilités pendunt lu période de
gurdntie ¢ procéder uu démontuge-remontuge de hos matériels.

HOTLINE TECHNIQUE 0 820 0000 44

INCIDENTS

8.1 UNE POMPE OU
DEUX NE S'AMOR-
CENT PAS

CAUSES
a) Prise d'air & l'aspiration :

b) Clapet de pied-crépine (Version "B")
non étanche ou obstrué :

c) Pertes de charge importantes a I'as-
piration :

d) Pression d'eau de ville insuffisante ou
nulle :

e) Hauteur d'aspiration trop importante
(version B) :

f) Tuyauterie d'aspiration obstruée ou
vanne sur collecteur aspiration fer-
mée :

REMEDES

u) Controler I'étanchéité de tous les raccords de |a tuyauterie d'uspiration.
Vérifier si lu crépine d'uspiration (Version "B") est bieh recouverte d'eau.
b) Vérifier I'étanchéité du clupet, le changer si hécessaire.

c) Cudilculer les pertes de churges et s'ussurer gu'elles sont computibles uvec
le NPSH des pompes.
d) Sile phénomene se répéte, il est important de pusser par une bdche.

e) S'ussurer yue le hiveuu mini de lu bdche est computible avec le NPSH
des pompes.
f) Vérifier louverture de la vanne et nettoyer lu tuyauterie si nécessaire.

8.2 UNE POMPE NE
TOURNE PAS

a) Arbre pompe bloqué :
b) Défaut bobinage :

c) probléme électrique :

u) Couper l'ulimentation électrique du coffret puis vérifier lu libre rotation de
l'arbre, si celui-ci est bloyué, procéder uu démontuge de lu pompe.

b) Déconnecter le bornier du moteur concerné et contréler le résedu dux
bornes et lisolement du stator, remplacer le moteur si nécessaire.

c) Se reporter d lu hotice du coffret,

8.3 MANQUE DE

a) Débit demandé supérieur aux possi-

a) Envisuger le remplucement du module par un autre plus adapté, (hous

PRESSION AU bilités du module : consulter duns tous les cus).
REFOULEMENT b) Une ou deux pompes désamorcées : | b) Vérifier yue lu crépine d'uspiration (Version "B") n'ubsorbe pus d'uir ou
yue le remplissuge de lu bdche est trop proche de lu crépine.
c) Pression d'eau de ville inférieure dla | c) Action auprés du Service des Euux ou remplucement du module. Nous
pression mini prévue : consulter.
d) Une pompe est obstruée par des d) Fuire démonter et hettoyer lu pompe.
corps étrangers :
e) probléme électrique : e) Se reporter d lu hotice du coffret,
8.4 DEQLENCHEMENT a) Pressostat manque d'eau réglé trop | u) Procéder uu régluge correct du pressostat,
FREQUENT DE LA haut :
SECURITE b) Chute de la pression d'eau de ville b) Régler le pressostat munyue d'eau au mini. Si le phénomene persiste, le
MANQUE D'EAU lors du démarrage des pompes : réseuu d'euu de ville est insuffisunt, contréler lu pression uu munometre

pendunt le démarrage des pompes, ou cohsulter le Service des Eaux.

8.5 FONCTIONNE-
MENT ALEATOIRE,
DEMARRAGES
FREQUENTS DES
POMPES

a) Transmetteur de pression défectueux :

b) Manque de capacité de
l'installation :
c) Absence d'air dans le réservoir :

q) Vérifier le régluge : instabilité du transmetteur. Au besoin le chunger.
b) Installer un réservoir supplémentaire.

c) Procéder uu gonfluge du réservoir ou remplucer lu vessie.

8.6 AUTOMATISME DE
FONCTIONNE-
MENT DEFECTUEUX

a) probléme électrique :
d) Capillaire obstrué :

u) Se reporter d lu hotice du coffret,
d) Nettoyer le cupilivire,

8.7 CLAPET AU
REFOULEMENT
NON ETANCHE

a) Membrane de clapet détruite :

u) Chunger les clupets.
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1. GENERAL

1.1 Application

¢ The essentidl role of the booster is to pressurize u water distribution
network in which the pressure is too low or hon-existent.

ALTI-H for cledr, hon-ugyressive liguids (drinking water, glycoluted
water, etc.).

ELINOX-H for auggressive liquids (seuwuter, de-ionized wuter, etc.)
Water may be supplied fo the module either from o town water sys-
tfem (version "V*) or from u storage tank (version "B").

1.2 Technical characteristics

o Mux. operating pressure . 10 burs
o Mux. wuter temperature, ALTI-H 1 +60°C
o Mux. wuter temperature, ELINOX-H 1 +70°C
o Mux. umbient temperature 1+40°C
2. SAFETY

Reud these instructions cuarefully before installing und starting up.
Puy speciul uttention to the points concerning the sufety of the
eyuipment for the infermediute or end user.

2.1 Symbols and instructions of the manual

Sufety precuautions in these operating instructions which, if hot
Afollowed, could cuuse personal injury dare indicuted by the
symbol.

A Sufety precautions warhing of dunger due to electricity ure
indicated by the symbol.

The following symbol is used to indicute that by
ATTENTION ! ignoring the relevant sufety instructions, dumaye

could be cuused to the pump/machinery and its functions.

3. TRANSPORT AND STORAGE

When the equipment is delivered, check that it has not been duma-
ged in transit, If any defects ure found, muke the necessury arran-
gements with the carrier.

If the equipment delivered is to be installed at
some later time, store it in a dry place and protect
it from impacts and all outside influences (moisture, frost, etc.).
Handle the eguipment with care.

4. PRODUCTS AND ACCESSORIES
4.1 Description of ALTI-H & ELINOX-H (see Fig. 1)

4.1.1 Product

- Control und uutomution cubinet

- Pressure switch for automatic control of pumps
- Pressure guuyge

- Dry-running pressure switch (version "V")

- MULTI-H multi-stage horizontdl pumps

- Air bleed-filling pluy

- Drdin-priming pluy

- Support und uttachment frame

- Suction pipe

- Discharge pipe

Nota : Euch pump has isolating valves oh the suction und check und iso-
lating valves on the discharge.

OVOONOCGTEAEWN—

—

4.1.2 control cabinet
For specifications refer to the ledflet of control cabinet.
o Fully automates the booster.

4.1.3 Automatic operation transmistter

The control of varidation speed pump, und/or automatic starting and
stopping of the others pumps, is drived by the fransmitter.
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4.2 Pipe diameters

[BOOSTER Number of pumps Pipe dia.
ALTi-H and ELINOX-H, 2 m3/h 20r3 threuded, 2"
ALTi-H and ELINOX-H, 4 m3/h 20r3 threuded, 2"
ALTi-H and ELINOX-H, 8 m3/h 20r3 threuded, 2" 1/2
ALTi-H and ELINOX-H, 16/18 m3/h 2 threuded, 3"
ALTi-H and ELINOX-H, 16/18 m3/h 3 DN100

4.3 Dry-running protection

The booster is delivered with a dry-running protection system upjpro-
priate to the upplication:

Version "V", pressure switch connected to module

Version "B", flout switch to be installed on the fank und connected to
the control box.

4.5 Accessories (optional)

- Bypuss kit
Allows direct water supply, bypussing the pumps, when the fown
water pressure is sufficient.

- Bludder tunk.

- Isolating valves.

- Anti-vibration sleeves.

- Pressure reducer.

- Counter-flunges in diumeter of pipe.

5. INSTALLATION

5.1 Room

The booster must be instulled in u room that is eusy to reuch, normally
ventiluted, und protected from frost.
Muke sure that the door of the room is lurge enough.

5.2 Installation

Install on a smooth, level floor, or on a concrete foundution block with
uttachment by anchor bolts, Pluce an insulating material (cork or
reinforced rubber) under the concrete block to prevent any fruns-
mission of flowing-wuter noise.

5.3 Hydraulic connections
ATTENTION | Comply with the requirements of the water supply
company and local standards.

The suction und discharge pipes muy be connected to either the
right or the left side; the unused ports must be blunked using the
pluys or flunges provided.

Provide valves on the pipes so that the module can be isoluted for
maintenance.

The installation must always include a bladder tank.

On town water network

Mdake sure thut the installation can withstand the maximum no-flow
pump discharge pressure plus the town water pressure. If not,
cohnect u pressure reducer to the booster outlet.

We strongly recommend instulling u pressure reducer-regulator on the
water feed pipe to uvoid uny pressure variations ut the module inlet.

Under pressure from tank

Make sure that the installation cun withstund the maximum no-flow
pump discharge pressure plus the tank pressure. If not, connect u
pressure reducer to the booster outlet, ufter the bludder tank.

In suction from tank

Muke sure that the losses of heud do hot exceed the suction cupu-
city of the pumps. We recommend using u foot valve-strainer und u
pipe having u diumeter eqgual to or yreuter than the nominal suction
diumeter.

5.4 Electrical connection

qualified electrician in accordance with the standards in

f The electrical connections and checks must be done by a
force.
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For electrical specifications refer to the leaflet of control cabinet.

6. STARTING UP

ATTENTION !|Never operate the module dry, even briefly.

6.1 Pressurization of tanks

With no water in the tank, pressurize the tunk to u pressure 0.3 bar less
thuan the pump starting pressure (Pf).

Max. pressurization pressure:
Tank  3.9/7 bars =3 burs
10/15 bars =7 burs*
12/18 burs =8 burs*
16/24 bars =12 baurs*
* Sufety valves ure mandatory on these models.
6.2 Pressure gauge (see Fig. 1 item 3)
Cut the hipple of the pressure yuuye to vent it

6.3 Filling, degassing
On town water network or under pressure from tank

- Check the water supply (funk full or fown water supply correct).
- Open the feed valve of the module fo fill with water.
- Open the filling pluys (see Fig. 1 item 6) und wuit for the
wuater fo flow out freely before closing them.
- Set the selector switches of the pumps fo "MAN"
to check the priming. If necessary, test the pumps one ufter the
other.

In suction on tank

- Close the discharge valve.

- Open the suction valve.

- Unscrew the filling plugs und remove them.

- Unscrew the druin-priming pluy (item 7) 4 or 5 turhs to interconnect
the suction and discharge cusings.

- Use u funnel in the opening to fill the pumps und the suction piping,
slowly und completely.

- After water runs out and there is no more i, filling is complete.

- Screw the filling und druin-priming plugs (see Fig. 1 item 6) buck in.

- Set the selector switches of the pumps to "MAN"
to check the priming. If necessary, test the pumps one ufter the
other.

6.4 Settings
For the automatism setting, refer to control box operating manual.

Dry-running pressure switch (version "V") (see Fig. 2)

Principle:

On dry-running pressure drop, closing of pressure switch and stop-
ping of pumps. Affer return of water and timer (see timer
paragraph), restarting of the pumps. The pressure switch is preset in
the plunt (0.5 buar).

To chunge this value, proceed us follows:
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Remove the cover

Turn the difference screw (item 1) fully clockwise but
do not tighten it.

Turn this screw (item 1) a quarter turn
anticlockwise.

Remove the locking pin (item 2) from the disc (item 3).

Turn the pressure disc (item 3) fully
anticlockwise.

Close the suction valve. Open the discharge valve until the desired
dry-running pressure is reached (read on pressure gauge).

Turn the disc (item 3) clockwise until a click can be heard. The dry-
running indicator on the box goes off
(flashes if electronic box and three-pump version).

Reinsert the locking pin (item 2).

Put the cover back on.

Float switch (version "B")

Adjust the flout so thut there is dlways ut leust upproximately 40 cm
of wuter ubove the inlet ports to overcome the resistunce of the
check valve-strainer.

6.6 Starting up

The maximum service pressure in the installation is
equal to the zero-flow pressure of the pumps plus
any town water pressure at the booster inlet.
On the box, set the general disconnecting switch to "I" and the selec-
for switches of the pumps to "Auto”.
Automuatic operdation of the booster is then under the control of the
pressure switches and the fimers.

Do not let the pump run with the discharge valve
|
ATTENTION ! closed for more than a few minutes.
7. MAINTENANCE

- The booster needs ho particular maintenunce in the course of
operution.

- The motor bearings ure lubricated for life.

- The mechunical pucking heeds ho muintenunce in the course of
ojperution.

- In frosty wedther and for prolonged stoppuges of the pump, it must
be drdined by unhscrewing the bottom plugy.

ATTENTION ! |Fill the pump before using again.
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8. OPERATING TROUBLE

A Before any action, POWER DOWN the module.

TROUBLE CAUSE REMEDIAL ACTION
8.1 ONE OR TWO a) Air leak at suction: u) Check the tightness of dll suction piping connections.
PUMPS FAIL TO Check if the suction strainer (Version "B") is correctly covered with water.
PRIME b) Foot valve-strainer (Version "B") not tight or | b) Check the tighthess of the check valve; replace it if necessary.

obstructed:
¢) Large losses of head at suction:

d) Town water pressure too low or zero:
) Suction height too large (version "B"):

f) Suction piping obstructed or valve on suc-
tion pipe closed:

¢) Cdiculute the losses of heud and muake sure that they are compatible with the
NPSH of the pumps.

d) If the phenomenon recurs, it is important o go through a buffer tank.

€) Mdke sure that the minimum buffer tunk level is computible with the NPSH of the
pumps.

f) Check the opening of the vulve und cleun the piping if necessury.

8.2 ONE PUMP FAILS
TO RUN

a) Pump shaft stalled:
b) Winding fault:

c) Electrical problem:

u) Cut off power to the box, then check that the shuft turhs freely; if it is stalled, dis-
mantle the pump.

b) Disconnect the terminal block of the motor concerned und check the mains
power on the terminals and the stator insulation; replace the motor if necessary.

¢) To refer o the control cabinet operating manudl.

8.3NO DISCHARGE

a) Flow requested greater than capabilities of

u) Consider replucing the module by a more suituble one (get in touch with us in dll

PRESSURE the module: CUses).
b) One or two pumps have lost water: b) Check that the suction strainer (Version 'B') does hot let in dir and that the tank
filing point is not foo close to the strainer.
¢) Town water pressure less than anticipated | ¢) Get in fouch with the Water Board or repluce the module. Get in fouch with us.
minimum pressure:
d) A pump is obstructed by foreign bodies: d) Have the pump dismantled und cleuned.
e) Electrical problem: e) To refer to the control cubinet operating manual,
8.4 FREQUENT TRIP- a) Dry-running pressure switch set too high: u) Adjust the pressure switch correctly.
PING OF THE DRY- | b) Drop of town water pressure when pumps | b) Set the dry-running pressure switch to its minimum. If the phenomenon persists, the
RUNNING SAFETY start: towh water hetwork is inadeyuate; check the pressure on the pressure gauge
when the pumps start, or get in fouch with the Water Board.
8.5RANDOM OPERA- | q) Pressure transmitter defective: 1) Check the udjustment: instability of the fransmitter. If necessary, replace it.
TION, FREQUENT b) Capacity of installation too small: b) Install un udditional bladder tunk.
STARTING OF THE | ¢) No air in bladder tank: ¢) Pressurize the tank or repluce the bludder.
PUMPS
8.6 DEFECTIVE AUTO- | q) Electrical problem: ) To refer o the control cubinet operating manudl.
MATION OF OPE- | b) Capillary obstructed: b) Cleun the capillary.
RATION
8.7 DISCHARGE a) Diaphragm of check valve destroyed: ) Repluce the check valves.

CHECK VALVE NOT
TIGHT

10
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FRANCAIS

CE MANUEL DOIT ETRE REMIS A
L'UTILISATEUR FINAL ET ETRE TOUJOURS
DISPONIBLE SUR SITE.
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THIS LEAFLET HAS TO BE GIVEN TO THE
END USER AND MUST BE LEFT ON SITE.
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364 CONG HOA - TAN BINH Dist.

Hochi minh-ville
VIETNAM

TEL. : (84-8) 81099 75
FAX: (84-8) 81099 76
nkm-sulmson@com.vn
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Centfrum 100 - Burfon-on-trent
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